

No. 14-462

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DIRECTV, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMY IMBURGIA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ERNESTO J. SANCHEZ
Law Offices of
Ernesto J. Sanchez
1530 Catalonia Avenue
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 215-3261

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dlafetra@pacificallegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PREEMPTED <i>DISCOVER</i> BANK RULE HAS NO LEGAL EFFECT ON JUDICIAL CONSTRUCTION OF ARBITRATION CONTRACTS	4
A. Preempted Common Law Rules Are as Moribund as Preempted Statutes; They May Not Be Resurrected	4
1. The Meaning and Effect of Preempted State Common Law Rules	6
2. Other Preempted Common Law Rules and Statutes Are Considered Nullified, Even by California Courts	10
B. California’s <i>Discover Bank</i> Rule, Invalidating Class-Action Waivers as “Unconscionable,” Can Have No Effect in the Construction of Any Arbitration Contract	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CALIFORNIA COURTS MUST NOT ISOLATE THE STATE'S RESIDENTS FROM THE BENEFITS THEY SEEK TO OBTAIN FROM THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT	19
III. CALIFORNIA'S INTRANSIGENCE INFECTS OTHER STATES	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. U.S.</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010)	10
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Aceros Prefabricados, S.A. v. TradeArbed, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Akopyan v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 120 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> (Jun. 26, 2013)	13-14
<i>American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	3, 4, 16, 20, 24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	passim
<i>Attocknie v. Carpenter Mfg., Inc.</i> , 901 P.2d 221 (Okla. App. 1995)	6
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999)	15-16
<i>Brown ex rel. Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 228 W. Va. 646 (2011), <i>judgment vacated sub</i> <i>nom, Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	22
<i>California ARCO Distributors, Inc. v. Atlantic</i> <i>Richfield Co.</i> , 158 Cal. App. 3d 349 (1984)	16
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores Cal., LLC v. Fowler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC</i> , 237 Ill. 2d 30 (2010)	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1043 (1987)	5
<i>Clay v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	9-10
<i>Cleveland By and Through Cleveland v.</i> <i>Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys, Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 303 (2003)	15-16
<i>De La Cuesta v. Fidelity Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 121 Cal. App. 3d 328 (1981)	11
<i>Discover Bank v. Shea</i> , 827 A.2d 358 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2001), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 827 A.2d 292 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2003)	22
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)	2-4, 15, 17-18, 20
<i>D’Antuono v. Serv. Rd. Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Conn. 2011)	3
<i>Episcopal Church in Micronesia v.</i> <i>Chung Kuo Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 84-0001, 1985 WL 56588 (D. Guam June 28, 1985)	22
<i>Farmers Educ. and Coop. Union of Am.</i> , <i>N.D. Div. v. WDAY, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 525 (1959)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 192 (2009)	23
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 465 Mass. 470 (2013)	23
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 466 Mass. 1001 (2013)	24
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v.</i> <i>de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	10-11
<i>First Gibraltar Bank, FSB v. Morales</i> , 42 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)	21
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	1
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	7
<i>Huntington Int’l Corp. v. Armstrong</i> <i>World Indus. Inc.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 134 (E.D. N.Y. 1997)	17-18
<i>Imburgia v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 338 (2014)	2
<i>In re Farmers Markets, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>In re Schwartz-Tallard</i> , 765 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 774 F.3d 959 (2014)	9
<i>In re Walsh</i> , 219 B.R. 873 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1998)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	5
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	8
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	3
<i>James v. Conceptus, Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	21
<i>King v. Hoke</i> , 825 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Linder & Assocs., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1064 (2003)	20
<i>Local 174, Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962)	17
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	7
<i>Matter of Marlene Indus. Corp.</i> (<i>Carnac Textiles</i>), 45 N.Y.2d 327 (1978) . . .	17-18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McGill v. CitiBank, N.A.</i> , 345 P.3d 61 (Cal. 2015)	16
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v. Betts</i> , 112 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2013)	3
<i>Monarch Consulting, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 2014 WL 4459129 (N.Y. App. Div. Sept. 11, 2014)	22
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	7
<i>Naegele v. Albers</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	22
<i>Nat’l Basketball Ass’n v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Northeast Sav., F.A. v. Dir.</i> , <i>Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 770 F. Supp. 19 (D.C. D.C. 1991)	8
<i>Northwest v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	4-5
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1780926 (U.S. Supreme Ct. Apr. 21, 2015)	9
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	1
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v.</i> <i>Arco Alaska, Inc.</i> , No. 7177, 1986 WL 7612 (Del. Ch. July 9, 1986)	22
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	1, 20
<i>Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>C.A. Reaseguradora Nacional De Venezuela</i> , 991 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Pub. Utilities Comm’n of State of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958)	6
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	1
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council,</i> <i>Millmen’s Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	6
<i>Sanchez v. Lindsey Morden Claims Services, Inc.</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 249 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> (Jul. 28, 1999)	15
<i>Schaeffer v. San Diego Yellow Cabs, Inc.</i> , 462 F.2d 1002 (9th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 360 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011)	20
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Hobson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 350 (1998)	8
<i>Sternberg v. Johnson</i> , 595 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	1
<i>Taylor v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1065 (1990)	5
<i>Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 912 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	18
<i>Triad Sys. Fin. Corp. v.</i> <i>Stewart’s Auto Supply, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (N.D. Ala. 1999)	21
<i>U.S. v. Bryant</i> , 769 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>U.S. v. Sparks</i> , 711 F.3d 58 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 204 (2013)	10
<i>U.S. v. Tejada</i> , 631 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Wallace v. Ganley Auto Grp.</i> , 2011-Ohio-2909 (Ohio App. 2011)	4
<i>Wellenkamp v. Bank of Am.</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 943 (1978)	10
<i>Welton v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 497 (1976)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yarick v. PacifiCare of Cal.</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 1158 (2009)	12-13
Constitutions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 4	9
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	3, 6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3)	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1751	3
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	8
Rau, Alan Scott, <i>Arbitral Power and the Limits of Contract: The New Trilogy</i> , 22 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 435 (2011)	15
